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D~ 01 PIaa Ba.dpt to J)Is..
tdoial la Wak'

8888. SHRI P. NAMGYAL: Will the !I.iDister ot PLANNING be pleased to .tate:

(a) the criteria fixed for distribution of Plan Budget to different states in India;

(b) whether it is a fact t,hat distribution of Plan Budget to different districts in the Ladakh region of J
& K. State is made purely on the basis of population;

(C) if reply to (b) above be in the aftlnnative, reasons for not considering other criterion like vastness of area, higher freight charges, high altitude, high cost of living, backwardness of the people and other poor economical conditions:

(d) whether a statement shoV\.ring years-wise allocations made for Leh and Kargil districts separately for the financial year 1979-80 an4 1980-
81 be placed on the Table of the House; and

(e) what rem.edial measures the Government of India propose to take to redress the long standing complaints ot people of the Leh district to have a fair share and to change the criteria for distribution of Plan allocations?

THE MINISTER OF PLANNING
(SHRI N. D. TIWARI): (a) The Planning Commission does not fix criteria for the distribution of Plan Budget to different States in India.
It only allocates Central assistance according to formulae approved by the National Development Council.

(b) and (c) The State Government has been approached to indicate the basis of distribution ot Plan outlays between the different districts of Ladakh region. The information will be suppned on receipt of the State Covemment's reply.

(d) The require statement is placed on the Table of the House

(e) In view of answer to (tt) and
(c) the queltion is prem.~.

Statemeat

Approv,d O.,tlll.1 for LtUiluJk R,';'JI

(RI. in LakIu)

Distt.

I. Leh .

2. KarSil

Approved outlay

1979-80 rg8o-81

401'12 450'00

~85'88 ~go'oo

-IncreMe ta Pri_ of I'llID8 la, BlDdastan Photo Films COlD"',

6969. SHRI D. S. A. SIV APRAKA-
SAM: Will the Minister ot INDUS-TRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Hin-
dust an Photo Films Company has increased the pric~9 of Geva 0[\\10

Colour Positive;
(b) if so, the reasons f~r increasing the prices;
(C) whether any representation has been made to Government by t~e South Indian Film Chamber on thls point; and

(d) if so, the action take? by Government on the representation?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA): (a) to (d). Hindustan Photo Films Manufacturing Co. Ltd., (HPF) have ~e cently increased the price of Clne colour positive films and a repre~n tation against this has been recelved from the South Indian Film Chamber.
However, the price increase effected by HPF in respect of cine colour positive film is the subject Dlattel'. of writ petitions filed in Madras Hil'h Court and is sub judice at present. It would, there!ore, not be appropriate at this stage to indicate ;lJr-
ther details.

